## RESOLUTION NO. 25-102

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, PROVIDING FOR A VOLUNTARY DONATION ON THE CITY UTILITY BILL FOR THE FUNDING OF A SINGLE ACCOUNT FOR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION AND PARKS FUNDING; AND FINDING FACT.

WHEREAS, the Sweeny City Council is seeking ways to create funding for sidewalk improvements and parks improvements within the City of Sweeny; and

WHEREAS, the City currently has a sidewalk donation account on which further collections in that account will be ended when this new combined account is created; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to provide a method for interested citizens to support sidewalks and parks with funding by means of a voluntary donation on the City utility bill; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is now convened in its Regular Session;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL

OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS:

SECTION ONE (1):

The recitals of fact and findings above are found to be true and correct.

SECTION TWO (2):

The City Council hereby approves the addition to the City utility bill of a place for interested citizens of the City to make a voluntary donation of \$2.00 for funding of sidewalks and parks improvements within the City of Sweeny.

	PASSED AND ADOPTED, this the	day of	<b>,</b>
Α.	D. 2025.		

DUSTY HOPKINS, MAYOR OF THE	
CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS	

ATTEST:

KAYDI SMITH, CITY SECRETARY, CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS